

102141415

amorney Docket No.: 4714-46 Form U.S. Patent and Trademark Office-1595 U.S. Department of Commerce 1-31-92 Patent and Trademark Office RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 6-26-02 The Fonda Group, Inc. Sweetheart Cup Company Inc. 10100 Reisterstown Road Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Owings Mills, Maryland 21117 attached? □ Yes ☑ No 3. Nature of Conveyance: Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? ☐ Assignment **⊠** Merger ☐ Yes ⊠ No ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Execution Dates: March 25, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is B. Trademark Registration A. Trademark Application No(s). 515,474 75/566.013 76/148,902 535,180 75/566,510 76/206,054 603,971 76/321,883 76/115,525 764,871 76/335,180 Additional numbers attached?

✓ Yes □ No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)....\$1,640.00 JEFFREY S. SOKOL ANDRUS, SCEALES, STARKE & SAWALL, LLP ☐ Authorized to charge Deposit 100 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1100 Account 8. Deposit Account No. 01.2000 Milwaukee, WI 53202 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by Deposit Account) 9 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Jeffrey S. Sokol Signature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) (Continued) 4.

4. (Continued)
07/01/2002 LMUELLER 00000108 75566013
01 FC:481
02 FC:482
40.00 OP
1600.00 OP

Form U.S. Patent and Trademark Office-1595 1-31-92

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

Additional Trademark Registration Nos.	Additional Trademark Registration Nos.
775,858	1,624,798
781,586	1,634,124
782,096	1,634,813
783,224	1,648,150
797,246	1,648,876
797,248	1,705,845
815,664	1,839,456
819,909	1,864,442
834,744	1,865,770
847,218	1,869,629
879,095	1,962,108
1,120,986	2,033,873
1,229,688	2,057,076
1,313,488	2,106,890
1,409,214	2,112,472
1,409,471	2,114,460
1,433,580	2,136,623
1,433,808	2,155,374
1,462,761	2,163,419
1,463,475	2,181,124
1,499,542	2,237,793
1,503,830	2,257,985
1,516,379	2,278,570
1,530,906	2,307,407
1,596,350	2,329,998
1,548,343	2,404,409
1,622,100	2,439,005

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER
BY AND BETWEEN
THE FONDA GROUP, INC.

AND

SWEETHEART CUP COMPANY INC.

DATED AS OF MARCH 25, 2002

KL: 2065633 S

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER, dated as of March 25, 2002 (this "Agreement"), by and between The Fonda Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Fonda"), and Sweetheart Cup Company Inc. ("Sweetheart").

WHEREAS, the respective boards of directors of Fonda and Sweetheart, deeming it advisable and for the respective benefit of Fonda and Sweetheart and their stockholders, have approved this Agreement pursuant to which, among other things, Fonda will be merged with and into Sweetheart ("Merger") on the terms and conditions contained herein and in accordance with the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL");

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and agreements herein contained, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1

THE MERGER

- The Merger. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement. SECTION 1.1 at the Effective Time and in accordance with the DGCL, Fonda shall be merged with and into Sweetheart. Following the Merger, the separate corporate existence of Fonda shall cease and Sweetheart shall continue as the surviving corporation ("Surviving Corporation") under the name "Sweetheart Cup Company Inc."
- Closing. The closing of the transaction contemplated hereby shall take place SECTION 1.2 at the offices of Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP, 919 Third Avenue, New York, New York (the "Closing") as soon as practicable after all of the conditions to the Closing set forth in Article 3 have been satisfied or waived, unless another date, time or place is agreed to in writing by the parties hereto. The date on which the Closing actually occurs is hereinafter referred to as the "Closing Date."
- Effective Time. Simultaneously with the Closing, the parties hereto shall SECTION 1.3 cause the Merger to be consummated by (i) filing a certificate of merger (the "Certificate of Merger") in such form as is required by and executed in accordance with the relevant provisions of the DGCL, and (ii) making all other filings or recordings required under the DGCL. The Merger shall become effective at such time as the Certificate of Merger is duly filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware or at such subsequent time as the parties shall agree and shall be specified in the Certificate of Merger (the date and time the Merger becomes effective being the "Effective Time").
- Certificate of Incorporation. At the Effective Time, the certificate of SECTION 1.4 incorporation of Sweetheart, as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall be the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, unless and until thereafter changed or amended as provided therein or in accordance with applicable law, except that Article ELEVENTH of the certificate of incorporation shall be deleted in its entirety.

- 2 -

KL2 20e5e33 5

- SECTION 1.5 <u>By-laws</u>. At the Effective Time, the by-laws of Fonda, as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall be the by-laws of the Surviving Corporation, unless and until thereafter changed or amended as provided therein or in the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation or by applicable law.
- SECTION 1.6 <u>Directors and Officers</u>. At the Effective Time, the directors of Sweetheart immediately preceding the Effective Time shall become the directors of the Surviving Corporation to serve until the earlier of their death, resignation or removal or until their respective successors are duly elected and qualified. At the Effective Time, the officers of Sweetheart immediately preceding the Effective Time shall become the officers of Surviving Corporation until the earlier of their death, resignation or removal or until their respective successors are duly elected or qualified.

ARTICLE 2

CONVERSION OF CAPITAL STOCK OF THE CONSTITUENT CORPORATIONS

- SECTION 2.1 At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of Sweetheart, Fonda or their respective stockholders:
- (a) <u>Conversion of Capital Stock of Fonda</u>. Each share of common stock, par value \$.01 per share, of Fonda (the "<u>Fonda Common Stock</u>"), issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be cancelled.
- (b) <u>Treasury Shares</u>. Each share of Fonda Common Stock held in treasury by Fonda immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be cancelled and retired and cease to exist, without any conversion thereof.
- (c) <u>Stock Certificates</u>. On or after the Effective Time, all of the outstanding stock certificates which prior to that time represented shares of Fonda Common Stock shall be deemed cancelled.

ARTICLE 3 CONDITIONS TO CONSUMMATION OF THE MERGER

- SECTION 3.1 Conditions to Each Party's Obligations to Effect the Merger. The respective obligations of each party hereto to effect the Merger and the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement are subject to the satisfaction at or prior to the Effective Time of the following conditions:
- (a) this Agreement (including the Merger) shall have been approved and adopted by the applicable requisite vote of the stockholders of Sweetheart and Fonda;
- (b) no statute, rule, regulation, executive order, decree, ruling or injunction shall have been enacted, entered, promulgated or enforced by any governmental entity which prohibits, restrains, enjoins or restricts the consummation of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement (including the Merger) or which subjects any party to substantial damages as a result

- 3 -

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002536 FRAME: 0852

KI.Z 2065633.5

of the consummation of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement (including the Merger); and

(c) all required consents, approvals, waivers and authorizations of any governmental entity or regulatory agency which are necessary to effect the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (including the Merger) shall have been obtained.

ARTICLE 4

MISCELLANEOUS

- SECTION 4.1 <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement may be terminated and the Merger may be abandoned at any time prior to the Effective Time, notwithstanding approval thereof by the stockholders of Sweetheart and Fonda, if, in the opinion of the Boards of Directors of Sweetheart or Fonda, such action would be in the best interests of such corporations. In the event that this Agreement is terminated and the Merger abandoned pursuant to this Section 4.1, no party hereto and none of their respective subsidiaries or any of the officers or directors of any of them shall have any liability of any nature whatsoever hereunder, or in connection with the transaction contemplated hereby.
- SECTION 4.2 <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended by action taken by Sweetheart and Fonda at any time before or after approval of the Merger by the stockholders of Sweetheart and Fonda but, after any such approval, no amendment shall be made which requires the approval of such stockholders under applicable law without such approval. This Agreement may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed on behalf of the parties hereto.
- SECTION 4.3 Entire Agreement: Assignment. This Agreement (a) constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all other prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral, between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and (b) shall not be assigned by operation of law or otherwise.
- SECTION 4.4 Severability. If any term or other provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, all other provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any party.
- SECTION 4.5 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- SECTION 4.6 Interpretation. The headings herein are for convenience of reference only, do not constitute part of this Agreement and shall not be deemed to limit or otherwise affect any of the provisions hereof. Where a reference in this Agreement is made to a Section or Article, such reference shall be to a Section or Article of this Agreement unless otherwise indicated. Where the reference "hereby" or "herein" appears in this Agreement, such reference shall be deemed to be a reference to this Agreement as a whole. Whenever the words "include," "includes" or "including" are used in this Agreement, they shall be deemed to be followed by the words

-4-

"without limitation." Words denoting the singular include the plural, and vice versa, and references to "it" or "its" or words denoting any gender shall include all genders.

SECTION 4.7 Governing Law and Venue. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE MADE IN AND IN ALL RESPECTS SHALL BE INTERPRETED, CONSTRUED AND GOVERNED BY AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CONFLICT OF LAW PRINCIPLES THEREOF.

[Signature Page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Agreement to be duly executed on its behalf as of the day and year first above written.

SWEETHEART CUP COMPANY INC.

Name: Hans H. Heinsen

Title: Senior Vice President

THE FONDA GROUP, INC.

Name: Hans H. Heinsen

Title: Senior Vice President

-6-